RESOLUTION NO. <u>2013 - 004</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR AN UPDATED FEE SCHEDULE; CREATING AN ADMINISTRATIVE FEE SCHEDULE ASSOCIATED WITH LICENSING AND OTHER TOWN RELATED COSTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town Council approved Ordinance No. 2013-003 on October 25, 2012, amending the Unified Land Development Code to allow for valet parking under certain circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council recently approved Resolution No. 2012-031 creating a Town of Southwest Ranches fee schedule for Building and Public Works related fees; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that certain fees necessary to fully recover the cost of some services provided were not reflective of actual and/or anticipated costs, consequently a revised fee schedule has been established for such services; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to include a fee of \$125.00 for the cost of review and approval of said valet parking license; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that is it in the best interest of the Town to establish fees Administrative and Public Works review of permits; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to amend the fee schedule in order to protect the health, safety, welfare and well-being of the Town, its residents and the environment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. Town Council hereby approves the Amended Administrative and Public Works Fee Schedules attached as Exhibits "D", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

1

<u>Section 3.</u> Severability. If any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or section of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this <u>25th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2012, on a motion made by <u>Council</u> <u>Member Fisikelli</u> and seconded by <u>Council Member Jablonski</u>.

NelsonYESMcKayYESBreitkreuzYESFisikelliYESJablonskiYES

Ayes Nays Absent Abstaining

0 0 0 Nelson, Mayor Jeff

<u>5</u>

ATTEST:

Erika Gonzalez-Santamaria, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Keith M. Poliakoff J.L., Town Attorney ACTIVE: 4165307_1

EXHIBIT "D"

Administrative Fees and Public Works Permit Fees

LICENSING

. . .

A. Valet Parking

<u>\$125.00</u>